PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing:24th May, 2018

Complainant : Smt. Rashida

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2018/DP/06

Grievance filed on : 8/1/2018 First hearing in the PGC : 26/2/2018

Scheduled on

1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint against police officials of PS Preet Vihar of threatening, asking for spending a night with her and threat to encounter her husband. She has alleged that a team of police officials of PS Preet Vihar forcefully entered her house on 16.11.2017 in the absence of her husband and illegally taken away important documents, laptop, costly garments, Rs. 1 lakh cash, jewellary and some other important documents alongwith CCTV DVR with the intention to destroy the collected evidences. A complaint in this regard was made at NO. 100 but no action has been taken till date. She has further alleged that two of the alleged police officials on 26.11.2017 intercepted her and shown video having her nude recording with her husband and threatened to upload it on net and also demanded to spent a night with them. She has requested for legal action in the matter.

2. Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 26th February, 2018, the second hearing on 26th March, 2018, the third hearing held on 23rd April, 2018 and the fourth hearing held on 24th May, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Not Present

Respondent : ASI Ram Kumar, PG Cell/NED

ACP Surender Kumar, PG Cell/NED

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

An ATR has been filed by ACP/PG Cell/NED, stating that "with reference to your office letter NO. 4587, dated 16.5.2018 and in continuation of this office letter NO. 1590/Complt.(DA-II) NED dated 23.4.2018, on the subject cited above, I am to stated that on the last date of hearing, i.e. 23.4.2018 it was advised by this Hon'ble PGC to communicate the facts of the case of Delhi Commission for women. In this regard, it is submitted that a copy of enquiry report has already been sent to the Delhi Women Commission vide Dy.NO. 2891/Complt. (DA-II) NED, dated 16.5.2018. (The copy of enquiry report enclosed).

4. <u>Directions of PGC</u>

The Commission observed that the complainant has not attended any of the hearings held in the Commission so far. It appears that she is not interested in pursuing her case in PGC.

As per the police version, the complainant was contacted many times on her mobile phone but she denied to tell her present address and stated that she will not give any statement. The allegations could not be substantiated.

In view of the above, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV) MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to:

- The Hon'ble Member Ms. Sarika Chaudhary, Member, DCW, C-Block, IInd Floor, Vikas Bhawan, I.P.Estate , New Delhi-110002 with reference to her DO. NO. DCW/3267/S/2017, dated 26.12.2017.
- 2. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi.
- 3. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (District North East), Police Station Seelampur, Delhi-110053.
- 4. SHO/Preet Vihar, Police Station Preet Vihar, Delhi
- 5. Smt. Rashida